
  
          

 

 
 

 

 

 
 
 
 

 

 
  

1 

OFFICIAL 

     
Tetra Tech International Development Limited   Foreign, Commonwealth & Development 
1 Northfield Road      Office 
Reading       Abercrombie House 
Berkshire       Eaglesham Road 
RG1 8AH       EAST KILBRIDE 

        Glasgow 
        G75 8EA 

 
        Telephone:  East Kilbride 01355 84 4000 
        Directline: REDACTED 
 
        File Ref: PO 8150 
 
        Date: 27th April 2021 
 
        Contract Amendment No: 1 
 
CONTRACT FOR: Support to the Palestinian Authority to Build Stability, Deliver Services and 

Promote Reform in the Occupied Palestinian Territories 
 
CONTRACT NUMBER: PO 8150 
 
With reference to the contract dated 4th March 2019, both Parties have in principle agreed to the following 
variations to the Contract:  
 
 
Section 1 – Form of Contract 
 
Delete: “Coffey International Development Limited” 
Insert: “Tetra Tech International Development Limited” 
 
3. Commencement Date and End Date of Initial Period 
 
Delete: “17th September 2021” 
Insert: “17th September 2022” 
 
4. Financial Limit 
 
Delete: “£7,499,996” 
Insert: “£12,499,986” 
 
 
Section 3 – Terms of Reference 
 
B. Objectives, Paragraph 6 
 
Delete: “(2.5 years till the current end-date as stated in the Business Case of 31/3/2021 with up to 18 months 

possible extension)” 
Insert: “(18th March 2019 – 17th September 2022)” 
 
D. Scope, Paragraph 14 
 
Delete: “Implementation Phase:2 years and 2 months following the inception phase.” 
Insert: “Implementation Phase: June 2019 – September 2022.” 
 



  
          

 

 
 

 

 

 
 
 
 

 

 
  

2 

OFFICIAL 

 
F. Project Management, Paragraph 23 (Timeframe and Phases) 
 
Delete: “September 2021” 
Insert: “September 2022” 
 
 
G. Budget and Fees, Paragraph 30 (Budget) 
 
Delete: “The maximum budget for this requirement will be a maximum of £7.5M” 
Insert: “The overall financial limit is £12,499,986” 
 
 
Add: 
“H. Phase 2 Extension Period (April 2021 – September 2022) 
38. The programme extension will ensure continued support of the PA to deliver National Policy Agenda 
ambitions, and achieve targeted reforms in the following areas:  
 

• Revenue:  TA will ensure that institutional capability is in place to deliver revenue policy and 
administration to support improved revenue collection.  

• Planning:  TA will focus on strengthening strategic planning and policy development at centre of 
government.  

• Public Financial Management: TA will provide Public financial management tools, systems, training and 
mentoring needed to champion reform.     

 
Annex C sets out the proposed implementation plan and programme delivery approach.” 
 
 
Add: “Annex C to Section 3: Phase 2 Extension Period Technical Narrative (April 2021 – September 2022)” 

REDACTED 
 
 
Section 4 – Special Conditions 
 
REDACTED 
 
Section 5 – Schedule of Prices 
 
REDACTED 
 
 
2.  These amendments relate to an extension of the contract by 12 months and an addition of £4,999,990 to the 
overall financial limit. The extension phase (April 2021 – September 2022) will ensure continued support of the 
Palestinian Authority to deliver National Policy Agenda ambitions and achieve targeted reforms. The new 
financial limit will be £12,499,986. 
 
3.  Please confirm in writing by signing and returning one copy of this letter, within 15 working days of the date 
of signature on behalf of FCDO that you accept the variations set out herein.  

 
4.  The Contract, including any previous variation, shall remain effective and unaltered except as amended by 
this letter. 
 
5. Words and expressions in this letter shall have the meanings given to them in the Contract. 
  



  
          

 

 
 

 

 

 
 
 
 

 

 
  

3 

OFFICIAL 

 

Signed by an authorised signatory for and on behalf Name:   
of the Secretary of State for Foreign, Commonwealth  
and Development Affairs   
       Position: 
 
       Signature: 
 
       Date:   
 
 
Signed by an authorised signatory for and on behalf of Name:   
Tetra Tech International Development Limited 
       Signature: 
 
       Date:   
 
 
        


